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The general manager of the Wall Street Water Authority is not prohibited by state law from running for the office of county commissioner in Macon County.





Dear Mr. Spears:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Wall Street Water Authority.








QUESTION





	Can the general manager of a public water authority run for the office of county commis�sioner of Macon County?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Wall Street Water Authority (“Authority”) is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and serves part of Macon and Tallapoosa Counties.  Ala. Code § 11-88-1, et seq. (1994, Supp. 2002).  The Authority has five directors, two are appointed by the Macon County Commission and three are appointed by the Tallapoosa County Commission.  The general manager of the Authority is interested in running for a seat on the Macon County Commission.





	Section 17-1-7 of the Code of Alabama allows state, county, and city employees to participate in political activities to the same extent as any other citizen, provided they do so on their own time and do not use public property.  Ala. Code § 17-1-7 (1995).  A public corporation, such as the Authority, is an entity separate from the county, city, or state and is not a political subdivision of the county, city, or state.  Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903 (1980);  Smith v. Indus. Dev. Bd., 455 So. 2d 839 (Ala. 1984).  Thus, an employee of the Authority is not a county, city, or state employee.  This Office is not aware of any provi�sions of state law that prohibit an employee of a water authority from running for a public office.





	You have informed this Office that you have received an opinion from the State Ethics Commission stating that the manager of the Author�ity may run for the office of county commissioner in Macon County pro�vided certain guidelines are followed.








CONCLUSION





	The general manager of the Wall Street Water Authority is not pro�hibited by state law from running for the office of county commissioner in Macon County.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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